## State of Illinois Supreme Court

At a Term of the Supreme Court, begun and held in Springfield, on Monday, the 8th of May, 2017.

Present: Lloyd A. Karmeier, Chief Justice

Justice Charles E. Freeman

Justice Robert R. Thomas

Justice Thomas L. Kilbride

Justice Rita B. Garman

Justice Anne M. Burke

Justice Mary Jane Theis

M.R. 27781(2)

In re: Illinois Judicial College Committee on Probation Education

## Charge

Under the direction of the Illinois Judicial College Board of Trustees, the Committee on Probation Education, consistent with the Probation and Probation Officers Act, the Pretrial Services Act, Administrative Office of the Illinois Courts Probation Standards, and in consultation with the Supreme Court Probation Advisory Council, shall direct, deliver and provide oversight for statewide probation and court services education in Illinois consistent with evidence-based practices. This will include the identification of emerging legal, sociological, cultural, and technical issues that may impact decision making and court administration. The Committee on Probation Education shall recommend and develop continuing education and training for new and experienced probation officers and court services staff.

## <u>Order</u>

Effective July 1, 2017, the following individuals are appointed to the Committee on Probation Education for staggered terms expiring on the dates as indicated, or until such time that an appointee is no longer a member of the Committee on Probation Education, whichever occurs earlier:

Hon. Liam C. Brennan Circuit Judge Eighteenth Judicial Circuit DuPage County Courthouse 505 N. County Farm Road Wheaton, IL 60187 June 30, 2023

Hon. Charles P. Burns Circuit Judge Circuit Court of Cook County 2600 S. California Avenue Chicago, IL 60608

June 30, 2023

Avik K. Das Acting Director Juvenile Probation & Court Services 1100 S. Hamilton Avenue Chicago, IL 60612 June 30, 2023

Leonard Dixon Superintendent, Cook County Juvenile Temporary Detention Center 1100 S. Hamilton Avenue Chicago, IL 60612 June 30, 2019 Hon. Kevin P. Fitzgerald Chief Circuit Judge Eleventh Judicial Circuit Mclean County Law & Justice Center 104 W. Front St., #511 Bloomington, IL 61701

June 30, 2021

Margi Gilmour Director, Probation & Court Services DeKalb County 200 N. Main Street Sycamore, IL 60178 June 30, 2023

Rosemarie Gray Director, Adult Probation Services 215 W. Water Street Waukegan, IL 60085 June 30, 2023

Lavone Haywood Chief Probation Officer Adult Probation Department 1644 W. Walnut, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60612

June 30, 2021

Daniel Hunt Director, Probation & Court Services 324 Main Street, Rm. 520 Peoria, IL 61602 June 30, 2021

Hon. Robert C. Marsaglia Circuit Judge Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Grundy County Courthouse 111 E. Washington Morris, IL 60450 June 30, 2019 John Prinzi
Director, Court Services
12<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit – Will County
57 N. Ottawa St., 4<sup>th</sup> Fl. West
Joliet, IL 60431 **June 30, 2021** 

Hon. Ericka A. Sanders Associate Judge Fourth Judicial Circuit Marion County Courthouse 100 E. Main Street Salem, IL 62881 June 30, 2021

Jean Solon
Drug Court / MICAP Program Manager
DuPage County Probation & Court Services
503 N. County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
June 30, 2019

Wendy Venvertloh Director, Court Services Adams County Probation 521 Vermont Street Quincy, IL 62301 June 30, 2019 Effective July 1, 2017, **Margi Gilmour**, is appointed **Chairperson** of the Committee on Probation Education for a term expiring June 30, 2020.

Effective July 1, 2017, the **Honorable Liam C. Brennan**, is appointed **Vice-Chairperson** of the Committee on Probation Education for a term expiring June 30, 2020.

Effective July 1, 2017, the **Honorable Lisa Y. Wilson**, shall serve as the **Illinois Judicial College Board of Trustees Liaison** to the Committee on Probation Education.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of said Court, this 16th day of May, 2017.

Myn Tast Gusboll Clerk,
Supreme Court of the State of Illinois

FILED
May 16, 2017
SUPREME COURT
CLERK